

ROWENTA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY

 : www.rowentausa.com

This product is repairable by ROWENTA, during and after the warranty period.

Accessories, consumables and end-user replaceable parts can be purchased, if locally available, as described on the ROWENTA internet site www.rowentausa.com

The Warranty*

ROWENTA warrants its products against any manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship during the warranty period within those countries*** as stated in the attached country list, starting from the initial date of purchase or delivery, whichever is later.

The international manufacturer's warranty covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product so that it conforms to its original specifications, through the repair or replacement of any defective part and the necessary labor. At ROWENTA's choice, an equivalent or superior replacement product may be provided instead of repairing a defective product. ROWENTA's sole obligation and your exclusive resolution under this warranty are limited to such repair or replacement.

Restriction for non-domestic use

In case of non-domestic use, only the ROWENTA commercial warranty is applicable and limited to 1 year.

Conditions & Exclusions

ROWENTA has no obligation to repair or exchange any product for which a proof of purchase or delivery is not provided. The product can be taken directly in person or must be adequately packaged and returned, by recorded delivery (or equivalent method of postage), to a ROWENTA authorized service centre. Full address details for each country's authorized service centres are listed on ROWENTA website (www.rowentausa.com) or by calling the appropriate consumer service centre set out in the attached country list.

This warranty applies only for products purchased and used for domestic purposes and will not cover any damage which occurs as a result of misuse, negligence, failure to follow ROWENTA instructions, or a modification or unauthorized repair of the product. It also does not cover normal wear and tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable parts, or the following:

- damages or poor results specifically due to wrong voltage or frequency as stamped on the product ID or specification
- using the wrong type of water or consumable
- mechanical damages, overloading
- ingress of water, dust or insects into the product (excluding appliances with features specifically designed for insects)
- scaling (any de-scaling must be carried out according to the instructions for use)
- damage as a result of lightning or power surges
- damage to any glass or porcelain ware in the product
- accidents including fire, flood, etc
- products used in a company as part of their main commercial activity

This warranty also does not apply to any product that has been tampered with, or to damages incurred through improper use and care, faulty packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THOSE STATED HEREIN. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE TO ROWENTA ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS AND ROWENTA PRODUCTS WITH BATTERIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL ROWENTA BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES BASED UPON BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT OR STRICT LIABILITY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Consumer Statutory Rights

THIS INTERNATIONAL ROWENTA WARRANTY DOES NOT AFFECT THE STATUTORY RIGHTS A CONSUMER MAY HAVE OR THOSE RIGHTS THAT CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR LIMITED, NOR RIGHTS AGAINST THE RETAILER FROM WHICH THE CONSUMER PURCHASED THE PRODUCT. THIS WARRANTY GIVES A CONSUMER SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND THE CONSUMER MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. THE CONSUMER MAY ASSERT ANY SUCH RIGHTS AT HIS SOLE DISCRETION.

***Where a product purchased in one listed country and then used in another listed country, the international ROWENTA guarantee duration is the period for the country of usage, even if the product was purchased in a listed country with a longer guarantee duration. The repair process may require a longer time if the product is not locally sold by ROWENTA in the country of usage. If the product is not repairable in the new country of usage, the international ROWENTA guarantee is limited to a replacement by a similar or alternative product at similar cost, where possible.

Additional information:

Where a product purchased in a listed country and then used in another listed country:

- (a) The international ROWENTA warranty duration is the period for the country of usage, even if the product was purchased in a listed country with a longer guarantee duration.
- (b) The international ROWENTA warranty does not apply in case of non-conformity of the purchased product with local standards, such as voltage, frequency, power plugs or other local technical specifications.
- (c) The repair process for product purchased outside the country of use may require a longer time if the product is not locally sold by ROWENTA in the country of usage. If the product is not repairable in the new country of usage, the international ROWENTA warranty is limited to a replacement by a similar or alternative product at similar cost, where possible.

Please keep this document for your reference should you wish to make a claim under the warranty.

ROWENTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA INTERNACIONAL

 : www.rowentausa.com

ROWENTA realizará las reparaciones de este producto durante y después del período de garantía.

Los accesorios, los consumibles y las piezas reemplazables por el usuario final se pueden comprar, si están disponibles localmente, como se describe en el sitio web de ROWENTA www.rowentausa.com

Garantía

ROWENTA garantiza sus productos contra cualquier defecto de fabricación en materiales o mano de obra durante el período de garantía dentro de los países indicados en la lista adjunta, a partir de la fecha inicial de compra o de la entrega, lo que ocurra más tarde.

La garantía internacional del fabricante cubre todos los costos relacionados con el restablecimiento del producto defectuoso probado para que cumpla con las especificaciones originales, mediante la reparación o sustitución de cualquier pieza defectuosa y la mano de obra necesaria. A elección de ROWENTA, se puede proporcionar un producto de reemplazo equivalente o superior en lugar de reparar el producto defectuoso. La única obligación de ROWENTA y su exclusiva resolución bajo esta garantía se limitan a dicha reparación o reemplazo.

Restricción para uso no doméstico

En caso de uso no doméstico y /o uso no privado, solo se aplica la garantía comercial con validez de 1 año.

Condiciones y excepciones

ROWENTA no tiene obligación de reparar o hacer un canje de un producto sin presentar la prueba de compra. El producto puede llevarse directamente en persona o debe ser empaquetado y devuelto adecuadamente, por correo registrado (o algún método de envío equivalente), a un centro de servicio autorizado de ROWENTA. La dirección completa de los centros de servicio autorizados de cada país figura en el sitio web de ROWENTA (www.rowentausa.com) o llamando al centro de servicio al consumidor correspondiente que se encuentra en la lista de países adjunta.

Esta garantía se aplica únicamente a los productos comprados y utilizados con fines domésticos y no cubrirá ningún daño que ocurra debido a un mal uso, negligencia, incumplimiento de las instrucciones de ROWENTA, o una modificación o reparación no autorizada del producto.

Tampoco cubre el desgaste normal, el mantenimiento o el reemplazo de piezas consumibles, ni lo siguiente:

- daños o resultados deficientes específicamente derivados de una tensión o frecuencia incorrectas, tal y como figuran en el producto
- identificación o especificación
- utilizar el tipo de agua o consumible equivocado
- daños mecánicos, sobrecarga
- entrada de agua, polvo o insectos en el producto (excepto los electrodomésticos con características diseñadas específicamente para los insectos)
- sarro (cualquier eliminación de sarro debe realizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso)
- daños causados por rayos o sobretensiones
- daños en cualquier pieza de vidrio o porcelana del producto
- accidentes, incluidos incendios, inundaciones, etc.
- uso profesional intenso si hace parte de la actividad principal de la empresa

Esta garantía tampoco se aplica a ningún producto que haya sido manipulado, ni a los daños producidos por el uso y cuidado inadecuados, el embalaje defectuoso por parte del propietario o un mal manejo por parte de cualquier transportista.

NO HAY GARANTÍAS QUE SE EXTIENDAN MÁS ALLÁ DE LAS INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA QUE PUEDA APLICARSE A LOS PRODUCTOS ELÉCTRICOS Y A LOS PRODUCTOS CON BATERÍAS DE ROWENTA, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO, SE RESTRINGEN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA LIMITACIÓN DE LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, POR LO QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR PUEDE NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO.

BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA ROWENTA SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE BASADO EN EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA, INCUMPLIMIENTO DEL CONTRATO O RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRICTA.

ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE LOS DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN O EXCLUSIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE EN SU CASO.

Derechos legales del consumidor

ESTA GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL DE ROWENTA NO AFECTA A LOS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDA TENER UN CONSUMIDOR O A AQUELLOS DERECHOS QUE NO PUEDAN SER EXCLUIDOS O LIMITADOS, NI A LOS DERECHOS CONTRA EL MINORISTA AL QUE EL CONSUMIDOR COMPRÓ EL PRODUCTO. ESTA GARANTÍA OTORGA A UN CONSUMIDOR DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS Y EL CONSUMIDOR TAMBIÉN PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE VARIÁN DE UN ESTADO A OTRO O DE UN PAÍS A OTRO. EL CONSUMIDOR PUEDE HACER VALER ESTOS DERECHOS A SU ENTERA DISCRECIÓN.

Información adicional:

Cuando un producto se compra en un país de la lista y luego se utiliza en otro país de la lista:

(a) La duración de la garantía internacional de ROWENTA es la correspondiente al país de uso, incluso si el producto se compró en un país de la lista con una duración de garantía mayor.

(b) La garantía internacional de ROWENTA no se aplica en caso de que el producto adquirido no se ajuste a los estándares locales, como el voltaje, la frecuencia, los enchufes u otras especificaciones técnicas locales.

(c) El proceso de reparación de un producto comprado fuera del país de uso puede requerir más tiempo si ROWENTA no vende localmente el producto en el país de uso. Si el producto no se puede reparar en el nuevo país de uso, la garantía internacional de ROWENTA se limita al reemplazo por un producto similar o alternativo que tenga un costo similar, siempre que sea posible.

Conserve este documento para consultarlo en caso de que desee presentar una reclamación en virtud de la garantía.